





## State Water Resources Control Board

## NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF PUBLIC HEARING

The State Water Resources Control Board has postponed the Public Hearing to determine whether to issue a Cease and Desist Order against

**Stanford Vina Ranch Irrigation Company** 

Deer Creek tributary to Sacramento River, Tehama County

The **Public Hearing** was scheduled to commence on **Monday, December 8, 2014, at 9:00 a.m.** and continue, if necessary, on **Tuesday, December 9, 2014, at 9:00 a.m.** 

in the Sierra Hearing Room Joe Serna, Jr.-Cal/EPA Building 1001 I Street, Second Floor Sacramento, CA

## PLEASE TAKE NOTICE

The Hearing, submission of exhibits and testimony, and submissions required pursuant to the November 19, 2014 pre-hearing ruling are POSTPONED. On November 20, 2014, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) received an email from the Division of Water Rights Prosecution Team (Division Prosecution Team) stating that the Division Prosecution Team and Stanford Vina reached agreement regarding the proposed Cease and Desist Order, as set forth in an attached Stipulation. The Stipulation does not, however, take effect unless and until approved by the State Water Board's Executive Director pursuant to Government Code section 11415.60. Further notification will be provided when the hearing is either rescheduled or cancelled.

The Stipulation and other material related to this hearing are available to view and download on the State Water Board's project-specific web page at: http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/waterrights/water\_issues/programs/hearings/svric/

## **IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS**

You will be notified of the new hearing date and pre-hearing submittal date when or if the hearing is rescheduled. Questions concerning this postponement may be addressed to Staff Counsel Carlos Mejia at (916) 341-5184, or by email to carlos.mejia@waterboards.ca.gov; or Environmental Scientist Jane Farwell at (916) 341-5349, or by email to jane.farwell@waterboards.ca.gov.

| December 3, 2014 | Geanine Townsend                       |
|------------------|--|
| Date:            | Jeanine Townsend<br>Clerk to the Board |